
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

   Mr Tom Baker      Co-optee (Healthwatch) 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 3 November 2015 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 8 September 2015 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.  
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 
 

4 - 9 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  
2015 - 16   
 

10 - 37 

 (B) MENTAL HEALTH CHAMPION QUARTERLY REPORT   
 

38 - 49 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) RESPIRATORY STRATEGY FOR HALTON 2015 - 2020   
 

50 - 111 

 (B) SERVICE CLOSURE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES   112 - 233 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of th
[...]
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 13 May 2015 at 
Karalius Suite, Stobart Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin, Polhill and Woolfall and S. Banks, P. Cook, B. 
Dutton, R. Foster, D. Lyon, A. Marr, A. McIntyre, E. O’Meara, D. Parr, N. Rowe, 
A. Scales, R. Strachan, L. Thompson, S. Wallace Bonner, A. Waller and S. 
Yeoman 
 
Apologies for Absence: M. Creed, N. Sharpe and Councillor Wright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB51 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
             The Minutes of the meeting held on 11

th
 March 2015 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
  

 

   
HWB52 THE TRANSFER OF 0-5'S PUBLIC HEALTH 

COMMISSIONING RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

  
             The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided an update on the transfer of 0-
5s public health commissioning responsibilities in relation to 

mandation and financial arrangements. From 1
st

 October 

2015, the Government intends that local authorities will take 
over responsibility from NHS England for commissioning 
public health services for children aged 0-5. The workforce 
would continue to be employed by their current provider, 
Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Trust, whilst the 
commissioning responsibilities for 0-5 public health services, 
which incl
[...]
groups to discuss six questions around:  
  

Is One Halton the right thing to do? 

How do we avoid this being just another good idea? 

What is the role of the H&WBB in One Halton? 

What would One Halton look like to you as a member of the 
H&WBB?  

How can you accelerate change? 

How should the H&WBB through its statutory 

 

Page 8



responsibilities, provide oversight to One Halton? 
  
          Each group presented their findings and commented 
on each question. Leigh Thompson agreed to circulate a 
discussion document following the consultation workshop 
and the collective responses to the above set of questions.  
  
          It was agreed that progress of the One Halton 
programme would be presented to the next meeting. 
  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.05 pm 

Page 9



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

8th September 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Monitoring Report, Quarter 1    
2015-16 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 1 of 
2015-16. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 
i) Receive the Quarter 1 Priority Based report; 

 
ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Co
[...]
 
 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: Mental Health Champion Quarterly report 
 

WARD(S) Borough-wide 
 

 

 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide an update to PPB on mental health related activity 
undertaken by Halton Borough Council (HBC) and NHS Halton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1)  The contents of the report be noted; and 
 

2)  Members direct any comments/questions to the Director 
for Transformation. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1       It should be noted that Mental Health services in Halton are under 
huge pressure. Nationally the wait times and need for Mental Health 
services have risen to an all-time high. Halton is no different and we 
have   a   significant   challenge   to   ensure   our   services   (both 
preventative and treatment) meet National standards. Work is 
underway to fully review all the adult and older people’s provision in 
line with parity of esteem. This review will be completed in March 
and  will  set  the  scene  for  the  creation  of  a  more  effective, 
responsive service. Our ongoing consultation and co- production of 
services will continue to help us shape service provision in 
partnership with users of services. However, huge strides have been 
taken, and below is an update of changes, updates and innovation 
underway. 

 

3.2 Award winning innovation 
 

Halton’s Wellbeing Practice approach has gained National interest, 
recently winning a National Association of Primary Care (NAPC) 
award. This and other services offer a preventative approach to 
mental health, developing strategies for the public to improve their 
own resilience. The drive is to know incorporate parity of esteem, 
meaning we meet the psychological requirements of patients 

Page 38 Agenda Item 5b



 

 

 

as well as their physical. Work is underway with partners to improve 
the input of low level mental wellbeing interventions in all primary 
care settings. Joint work is 
[...]
rt. 

 

• NHS Halton CCG and HBC are signed up as a Dementia friendly 
organisation and action alliance. 

 

Page 49



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

8th September 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Director of Public Health, Policy and Resource  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Public Health 

SUBJECT: 
 

Respiratory Strategy for Halton 2015-2020 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The report presents a new expanded Strategy to address respiratory 
health for Halton. It identifies key factors influencing respiratory 
health and provides recommendations for action to prevent 
respiratory illness, improve identification, treatments and 
outcomes and ensure provision of appropriate, high quality, 
primary, secondary and community health and social care 
services for all ages.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 
i) The Policy and Performance Board note and comment 

upon the contents of the Respiratory Health Strategy  for 
Halton2015-2020. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

Respiratory disease is one of the key contributing factors to reduced 
life expectancy in Halton and is the third leading cause of death after 
circulatory disease and cancer.  

There are significant health inequalities in Halton concerning 
respiratory diseases where the mortality rate in our most deprived 
areas is double that of Halton as a whole.  

Whilst most respiratory illnesses are associated with smoking or 
exposure to tobacco smoke in the environment, smoking is not the 
only risk factor to explain the relationship between deprivation and 
respiratory illness. Work related conditions, housing conditions, fuel 
poverty, and exposure to outdoor air pollution are all associated with 
respiratory disease, independently of smoking. 

The 2014 Halton Respiratory Health Profile1 details the significant 
respiratory health issues within Halton. The key issues identified 
within the health profile inclu
[...]
lemented and overseen by the 
Respiratory Strategic group, outcomes against which are measured 
and fed back through to the CCG and the Health and Wellbeing 
board. 

  

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The strategy addresses some key issues relating to the provision of 
services to protect respiratory health and for people requiring 
treatment and support for respiratory illness. As such the 
recommendations will cover a broad scope of policy areas across 
the council, CCG and health and care partners. 

  
  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There may be financial implications in the implementation of 

recommendations within the strategy which will be assessed and 
managed within the Strategic Group and through partner agencies 
for which the implication affects. 
 

5.2 Respiratory health is a significant cause of ill health within the 
Borough and inequalities exist within the distribution of ill health and 
services which need to be addressed in order to improve respiratory 
health across the Borough. 

  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
There are number of respiratory health conditions which affect 
children to a greater extend. Ensuring that appropriate and high 
quality prevention, identification and treatment and support services 

                                                           
3
 Pan Mersey Area Prescribing Committee Guidelines 

http://www.panmerseyapc.nhs.uk/guidelines.html 

Page 54



 

are in place is essential to safeguarding the respiratory health of 
children and young people in Halton. 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
Maximising respiratory health for the population of Halton and 
limiting the effect that respiratory illness has on an individual, is 
likely to improve life chances, including employment potential for 
people in Halton. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
Ensuring the health and wellbeing of the population is key priority. 
Protecting the he
[...]
e the health and social well-being of all respiratory 

patients and their carers in Halton. 

Dr Chris Woodforde, Respiratory Lead GP for NHS Halton CCG 

 

People in Halton, on average, live shorter lives than people in many other parts of the 

country. Respiratory disease is the third leading cause of death after circulatory disease and 

cancer. There are significant health inequality in respiratory diseases, people in the most 

deprived communities in Halton, are twice more likely to die from a respiratory illness than 

the general Halton population.  

Smoking and tobacco smoke is a cause of many respiratory problems and is linked to 

deprivation, but this is not the only link; working conditions, poor housing, fuel poverty and 

lifestyle are all associated with respiratory disease and more greatly affect people in poorer 

communities. Only when all organisations and partners are working together with a single 

strategic vision, and across all sectors, can we deliver a full range of services to reduce the 

impact respiratory illness has on the people of Halton. Ensuring that we improve 

opportunities to delay or prevent the development of respiratory conditions, improve access 

to appropriate good quality health services, and support people with respiratory problems, 

and their carers, to confidently manage their condition(s) and achieve the best possible 

quality of life, are key outcomes of this strategy.  

Eileen O’Meara, Director of Public Health, Halton Borough Council 

      

Page 57



2 
 

Executive Summary 

Respiratory disease is one of the key contributing factors to reduced life expectancy 

in Halton and is the third leading cause of death after circulatory disease and cancer. 

There are significant health inequality issues in Halton concerning respiratory 

diseases where the mortality rate in our most deprived areas is double that of Halton 

as a whole.  

Whilst most respiratory illnesses are associated with smoking or exposure to tobacco 

smoke in the environment, smoking is not the only risk factor to explain the 

relationship between deprivation and respiratory illness. Work related conditions, 

housing conditions, fuel poverty, and exposure to outdoor air pollution are all 

associated with respiratory disease, independently of smoking, all of which are 

addressed within the scope of the strategy. 

The strategy presents a vision for respiratory health in Halton:  

 

 

 

 

In order to achieve the vision, the strategy identifies a set of aims across the 

treatment and condition pathways to improve respiratory health for the people of 

Halton, identifying the key issues and concerns for each strategic area, identifying 

the current provision and gaps and making recommendations for action against 

each. There are numerous recommendations identified in detail at the end of the 

document which will help achieve the following stated aims: 

I. Prevent respiratory ill health 

 

II. Earlier detection of respiratory diseases 

 

III. Primary Care and Community based support 

 

IV. High Quality Hospital Services  

 

V. Promoting Self Care and Independence 

 

The recommendations will inform the Respiratory Action Plan which will be overseen 

and monitored by the Respiratory Health Strategy Group in order to assess progress 

and analyse overall outcomes.

Our vision is: 

to improve the respiratory health and well-being of the population of 

Halton, from the start to the end of their lives. 

Page 58



3 
 

 

Contents 

 

Foreword .................................................................................................................... 1 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................... 2 

Strategic Context........................................................................................................ 5 

Scope of the strategy....................................................
[...]
on, to which this document will refer.   

The Respiratory Strategy for Halton will identify the major respiratory health issues 

affecting the population of Halton and sets out how Health and Social Care 

organisations in Halton will deliver on its responsibility to meet the needs of people at 

risk of developing, or affected by, a wide variety of acute and chronic lung conditions. 

This is a significant challenge, for individuals and their carers and the whole Health 

and Social Care. 

While the strategy cannot cover the full extent of potential lung and respiratory 

conditions it will focus on conditions which cause the most significant problems for 

local people and where illness may be preventable or amenable to treatment and 

where local action could significantly improve outcomes. The strategy will include the 

conditions: Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD); Asthma; Pneumonia; 

Lung cancer; sleep disordered breathing; Interstitial Lung disorders; bronchiectasis; 

potentially work related lung disorders and other associated conditions.   

 

Why Do We Need A Halton Respiratory Health Strategy? 

Respiratory disease is one of the key contributing factors to reduced life expectancy 

in Halton and is the third leading cause of death after circulatory disease and cancer.  

There are significant health inequality issues in Halton concerning respiratory 

diseases where the mortality rate in our most deprived areas is double that of Halton 

as a whole.  

                                                 
1 http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/PDF/health/HWB/ACancerStrategyforHalton.pdf last accessed 3.12.14 
2 http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/housing/Halton_Housing_Strategy_2013-18.pdf last 
accessed 3.12.14 
3 http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/PDF/health/Halton_Health_and_Wellbeing_Strategy.pdf last accessed 
3.12.14 

Page 61



6 
 

Whilst most respiratory illnesses are associated with smoking or exposure to tobacco 

smoke in the environment, smoking is not the only risk factor to explain the 

relationship between deprivation and respiratory illness. Work related conditions, 

housing conditions, fuel poverty, and exposure to outdoor air pollution are all 

associated with respiratory disease, independently of smoking. 

The 2014 Halton Respiratory Health Profile4 details the significant respiratory health 

issues within Halton. The key issues identified within the health profile include: 

• It is estimated about 3,916 people aged 16+ living in Halton had Chronic 

Obstructive Pulmonary disease (COPD) in 2010. By 2020 this figure may be 

as much as 4,420.  

• There have been improvements in case finding since 2009/10 closing the gap 

between the modelled expected number of people with COPD and those 

known about on GP disease registers. However, the number of people on the 

asthma register remains lower than the expected number.  

• The management of patients with COPD and asthma are in line with the North 

West and England averages  

• There is significant ward level variation in emergency hospital admission rates 

and at GP practice level. There is also a relationship with temperature, with a 

greater percentage of admissions seen in the winter months.  

• Death rates for COPD have been falling but are above the North West and 

England rates. Death rates from respiratory causes in those aged under 75 

years and pneumonia are also higher than England but similar to the North 

West.  

 

In addition, the incidence and mortality from cancer is higher in Halton than in many 

other parts of the country. Lung cancer represents the greatest proportion of all 

cancers within Halton (almost 17% of all cancers)5 and incidence fluctuates 

unequally across the Borough. While the incidence amongst men has seen a decline 

since the early 1990s, the incident rate amongst women continues to increase 

(increasing by 15.43 cancers per 100,000 population, from 19
[...]
  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Service Closure Policies and Procedures 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present a suite of policies and procedures that make up the 
Service Closure Policy within the adult social care market. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the 
policies and procedures attached within Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

From April 2015 the Care Act (the Act) required local authorities to 
help develop a social care market that delivers a wide range of 
sustainable high-quality care and support services, and places 
responsibility on local authorities to deliver a duty to ensure that 
needs are met, including when there is a planned or emergency 
disruption to services. 
 
In particular, the Act is explicit in the local authority’s responsibility to 
use market intelligence to have sound market oversight in order to 
develop a suitable local care and support market, foresee potential 
risks to disruption to services (i.e. through business failure, 
withdrawal from market, regulatory compliance etc.) and undertake 
preventive action to avoid and/or minimise disruption in the event of 
a care service closure. 

  
3.3 The Act introduces a new role for the Care Quality Commission in 

overseeing the financial stability of the most hard-to-replace care 
providers (i.e. providers who deliver across a number of 
geographical locations), and to ensure people’s care is not 
interrupted if any of these providers fail.  It also describes the 
responsibilities of a local authority if a local care provider fails. 

 
3.4 
 
 
 

 
The Act makes it clear that local authorities have a temporary duty 
to ensure that the needs of people continue to be met if their care 
provider becomes unable to carry on providing care because of 
business failure, no matter what type of care they are receiving.  

Page 112 Agenda Item 6b



 

 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 

Local authorities have a responsibility towards all people receiving 
care.  This is regardless of whether they pay for their care 
themselves, the local authority pays for it, or whether it is funded in 
any other way. 
 
Policy Development 
In line with the new requirements on the local authority, three 
policies and procedure documents that make up the ‘Service 
Closure Policies’ have been developed: 
 

• An overarching policy in relation to market oversight: 
Intelligence gathering, contract monitoring, identifying risks in 
service continuity, responding to risks, preventing service 
closure 

• A policy and procedure for responding to a planned 
service closure:  Covering domiciliary, residential and 
supported living services.  Planned closures may occur for a 
number of reasons, including business failure, 
decommissioning or contract default. 

• A policy and procedure for responding to an unplanned 
service closure:  Covering domiciliary, residential and 
supported living services, where there is little of no warning of 
disruption to, or closure of, a service.  This may be due to a 
number of reasons, including fire, flood, disease outbreak, 
immediate and significant risk of safety. 

 
The policy and procedure documents provide the protocol to follow 
in the event of a planned or unplanned service closure, in line with 
the requirements of the Act, supported by resources such as 
flowcharts, checklists and templates. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Act describes the local authority’s responsibilities of meeting 
individual’s needs, in particular in the event of business failure or 
other service disruption. 
 

4.2 Sections 18 and 20 of the Care Act set out when a local authority 
must meet a person’s eligible needs.  They place duties on the local 
authority.  If the circumstances described in the sections apply and 
the needs are eligible, the local authority must meet the

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 8 
September 2015 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chairman), S. Hill (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Dennett, C. Gerrard, Horabin, M. Lloyd Jones, Sinnott and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor C. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, L Wilson, H. Moir, D. Nolan, 
E. O'Meara, L. Smith and D. Sweeney 
 
Also in attendance: Co-optee Mr Tom Baker   

 
 

 
 Action 

HEA11 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meetings held on 9 June and 28 

July 2015 were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared an Interest in items 4, 

5a and 6a (Minute numbers HEA13, HEA14 and HEA15 respectively) 
as her husband is a nominated Governor of Warrington and Halton 
NHS Foundation Trust and Bridgewater Foundation Trust. 

 

  
HEA13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

meeting on 13 May 2015 were submitted to the Board for 
information. 

 

   
HEA14 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  

2015 - 16 
 

  
 The Board received the performance management  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



reports which introduced the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in 
quarter 1 of 2015-16.   

 
Members were provided with a thematic report which 

identified the key issues in performance arising in quarter 
one, which allowed them to scrutinise and monitor the 
performance of the Council in delivering outcomes against 
its key health priorities. 

 
Further to a query regarding housing and 

accommodation, it was reported that an in-depth report on 
housing would be included on the next agenda, with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder in attendance at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman advised Members on the success of 

the Urgent Care Centre in Runcorn, since its opening.  It 
was announced that there had been a reduction of 20% in 
attendance at Warrington A & E Department due to people 
being diverted there.  Officers advised that the public 
response had been excellent with positive comments being 
fedback.  It was noted that a marketing campaign would 
soon take place to raise awareness of the Centre.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the quarter 1 2015-16 priority 

based performance management reports be received and 
comments made be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Community & 
Resources 

   
HEA15 MENTAL HEALTH CHAMPION QUARTERLY REPORT  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Communities, on mental health related activity 
undertaken by Halton Borough Council (HBC) and NHS 
Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  Councillor 
Dennett, who was the Council’s Mental Health Champion, 
provided Members with some background information 
relating to the report. 

 
Members noted that Mental Health services in Halton 

were under huge pressure and that nationally the wait times 
and need for Mental Health Services had risen to an all-time 
high.  Halton was no different and there was a significant 
challenge to ensure that services met National standards.   

 
It was reported that work was underway to fully 

review all the adult and older people’s provision in line with 
parity of esteem.  This review would be completed in March 
2016 and would set the scene for the creation of a more 
effective, responsive service.  Further, the ongoing 
consultation and co-production of services would continue to 

 



help shape service provision in partnership with service 
users.  The report provided an update of changes and 
current innovation underway under the following areas: 
 

 Award Winning Innovation; 

 Mental Health in GP Practices; 

 Mental Health Wellbeing Nurse; 

 Service Provision examples (explained in 
appendix 1); 

 New Governance Structure; 

 Dementia Friendly Communities; 

 Admiral Nurses for Dementia; 

 In-patient redesign project; 

 Emotional Wellbeing services for children; 

 The ‘Future in Mind’ report and Transformational 
plans for CAMHS, including eating disorders; 

 System Resilience Funding;  

 The Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat; 

 Operation Emblem/Street Triage; 

 Liaison Psychiatry Service; 

 IAPT – Halton Psychological Therapies Service; 

 Mental Health Service Reviews; 

 Suicide Prevention Strategy; 

 Support 4 Change; and 

 Access targets for Early Intervention in Psychosis 
for first episode of psychosis. 

 
Members were pleased to note that following a bid 

made by Halton to the Younger People’s Transformational 
Allocation Fund, Halton was successful in obtaining £50,000 
to help support mental health Services in this area. 

 
Members discussed the report and commented that 

they had recent contact with organisations from the 
voluntary sector that had expressed a keen interest in 
helping with mental health patients. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report are 

noted. 
   
HEA16 RESPIRATORY STRATEGY FOR HALTON 2015 - 2020  
  
 The Director of Public Health presented the Board 

with a new expanded strategy to address respiratory health 
for Halton. 

 
The strategy identified key factors influencing 

respiratory health and provided recommendations for action 
to prevent respiratory illness, improve identification, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



treatments and outcomes and ensure provision of 
appropriate high quality primary, secondary and community 
health and social care services for all ages. 

 
The Board was advised that respiratory disease was 

one of the key contributing factors to reduced life 
expectancy in Halton and was the third leading cause of 
death after circulatory disease and cancer.   Further, there 
were also significant health inequalities in Halton concerning 
respiratory diseases where the mortality rate in the most 
deprived areas was double that of Halton as a whole.  It was 
noted that whilst most respiratory illnesses were associated 
with smoking or exposure to tobacco smoke in the 
environment, smoking was not the only risk factor to explain 
the relationship between deprivation and respiratory illness; 
as work related conditions, housing conditions, fuel poverty 
and exposure to outdoor air pollution were all associated 
with respiratory disease.    

 
The report provided Members with the Halton 

Respiratory Health Profile 2014, which detailed the 
significant respiratory health issues in Halton.  A summary of 
these were provided in the report. 

 
The recommendations included in the strategy related 

to the following areas: 
 

 Preventing respiratory ill health; 

 Earlier detection of respiratory diseases; 

 Primary Care and Community based support; 

 High quality hospital services; and 

 Promoting self-care and independence. 
 

Members were advised that the strategy would inform 
the continuous development of the Respiratory Action Plan, 
which was implemented and overseen by the Respiratory 
Strategic Group, outcomes against which are measured and 
fed back through to the CCG and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
 The Board discussed the report and commented on 
the following: 
 

 Although residents in care homes were vaccinated 
against respiratory diseases, perhaps the staff could 
be better informed regarding the Strategy.  This 
would be raised with the Respiratory Strategic Group; 

 

 Concerns were raised over the condition of some 
areas of social housing (eg. Damp and broken 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



windows).  Public Health were working with the RSL’s 
to ensure that properties were maintained to a 
satisfactory standard however, they had experienced 
some problems with the compliance of private 
landlords; 

 

 The dispensation of asthma inhalers at pharmacies 
was discussed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Respiratory Strategy for 

Halton 2015-20 and comments made be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Community & 
Resources 

   
HEA17 SERVICE CLOSURE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  
  
 The Board was presented with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Communities, which presented a suite of 
policies and procedures that made up the Service Closure 
Policy within the adult social care market.  These documents 
were attached to the report at Appendices 1, 2 and 3 and 
the appendices within them. 

 
Members were reminded that from April 2015 the 

Care Act (the Act) required local authorities to help develop 
a social care market that delivered a wide range of 
sustainable high quality care and support services, and 
placed responsibility on local authorities to deliver a duty to 
ensure that needs were met, including when there was a 
planned or emergency disruption to services.  It was noted 
that in particular, the Act was explicit in the local authority’s 
responsibility to use market intelligence to have sound 
market oversight in order to develop a suitable local care 
and support market, foresee potential risks to disruption to 
services and undertake preventive action to avoid and/or 
minimise disruption in the event of a care service closure. 

 
The report informed the Board that The Act 

introduced a new role for the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) in overseeing the financial stability of the most hard 
to replace care providers (ie providers who delivered across 
a number of geographical locations) and to ensure people’s 
care was not interrupted if any of these providers failed. It 
also described the responsibilities of a local authority if a 
local care provider failed.  The Act made it clear that local 
authorities had a temporary duty to ensure that the needs of 
people continued to be met if their care provider became 
unable to carry on providing care because of business 
failure, no matter what type of care they were receiving.  It 
was noted that local authorities had a responsibility towards 
all people receiving care regardless of whether they paid for 
their care themselves, the local authority paid or whether it 

 



was funded in any other way. 
 
Officers advised that in line with the new 

requirements on the local authority, three policies and 
procedures that made up the ‘Service Closure Policies’ as 
referred to above, had been developed: 
 

1) An overarching policy in relation to market 
oversight; 

2) A policy and procedure for responding to a 
planned service closure; and 

3) A policy and procedure for responding to an 
unplanned service closure. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 

the policies and procedures attached within Appendices 1, 2 
and 3 of the report. 

 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 


